GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong the 21st October, 2011

No. SW(S) 86/2011/15 - The Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute the District Social Audit Committee on implementation of ICDS Services and Nutrition Component in all the 7 (seven) Districts of the State, with the following members, with immediate effect.

I. East Khasi Hills District :-

1.	Deputy Commissioner, E. K. Hills District.	Chairman
2.	District Programme Officer, Shillong	Member - Secretary
3.	Project Director, D.R.D.A., E.K. Hills District	Member
4.	District Medical & Health Officer, E.K.H. District.	Member
5.	Inspector of Schools, E.K.H. District	Member
6.	Representative of the Food & Nutrition Board, Govt. of India.	Member
7.	Representative of the Home Science College, St. Mary's College, Shillong.	Member
8.	Representative of WISE, Social Welfare Centre, Laitumkhrah, Shillong.	Member
9.	Representative of the Bethany Society, Laitumkhrah, Shillong.	Member

II. Jaintia Hills District:-

1.	Deputy Commissioner, Jaintia Hills District.	Chairman
2.	District Programme Officer, Jowai	Member - Secretary
3.	Project Director, D.R.D.A., Jaintia Hills District	Member
4.	District Medical & Health Officer, Jaintia Hills District.	Member
5.	Inspector of Schools, Jaintia Hills District	Member
6.	Representative of the Food & Nutrition Board, Govt. of India.	Member
7.	Representative of the Meghalaya Rural Development Society, D.M.U, Jaintia Hills District.	Member

III. West Khasi Hills District:-

1.	Deputy Commissioner, West Khasi Hills District.	Chairman
2.	District Programme Officer, Nongstoin	Member - Secretary
3.	Project Director, D.R.D.A., West Khasi Hills District	Member
4.	District Medical & Health Officer, West Khasi Hills District.	Member
5.	Inspector of Schools, West Khasi Hills District	Member
6.	Representative of the Food & Nutrition Board, Govt. of India.	Member
7.	Representative of the Nongstoin Social Service Society (NSSS) Nongstoin	Member
8.	Nutritionist, Office of the D.P.O., Nongstoin.	Member

IV. Ri-Bhoi District:-

1.	Deputy Commissioner, Ri-Bhoi District.	Chairman
2.	District Programme Officer, Shillong.	Member - Secretary
3.	Project Director, D.R.D.A., Ri-Bhoi District.	Member
4.	District Medical & Health Officer, Ri-Bhoi District.	Member
5.	Inspector of Schools, Ri-Bhoi District.	Member
6.	Representative of the Food & Nutrition Board, Govt. of India.	Member
7.	Nutritionist, Office of the D.P.O., Shillong.	Member
8.	Representative of the Nongpoh Area Women Welfare Association (NAWWA)	Member

V. West Garo Hills District:-

1.	Deputy Commissioner, West Garo Hills District.	Chairman
2.	District Programme Officer, Tura.	Member - Secretary
3.	Project Director, D.R.D.A., West Garo Hills District.	Member
4.	District Medical & Health Officer, West Garo Hills District.	Member
5.	Inspector of Schools, West Garo Hills District.	Member
6.	Representative of the Food & Nutrition Board, Govt. of India.	Member
7.	Representative of the Central Agricultural University, (Home Science College, Tura)	Member
8.	Representative of the Garo Baptist Convention, Tura	Member
9.	Representative of Bakdil (NGO) Tura.	Member

VI. East Garo Hills District:-

1.	Deputy Commissioner, East Garo Hills District.	Chairman
2.	District Programme Officer, Williamnagar.	Member - Secretary
3.	Project Director, D.R.D.A., East Garo Hills District.	Member
4.	District Medical & Health Officer, East Garo Hills District.	Member
5.	Inspector of Schools, East Garo Hills District.	Member
6.	Representative of the Food & Nutrition Board, Govt. of India.	Member
7.	Nutritionist, Office of the D.P.O., Tura.	Member
8.	Representative of the Mendipathar Multipurpose Co- operative Society.	Member
9.	Representative of the Meghalaya Rural Development Society.	Member.

VII. South Garo Hills District:-

1.	Deputy Commissioner, South Garo Hills District.	Chairman
2.	District Programme Officer, Tura.	Member - Secretary
3.	Project Director, D.R.D.A., South Garo Hills District.	Member
4.	District Medical & Health Officer, South Garo Hills District.	Member
5.	Inspector of Schools, South Garo Hills District.	Member
б.	Representative of the Food & Nutrition Board, Govt. of India.	Member
7.	Nutritionist, Office of the D.P.O., Tura.	Member
8.	Representative of the Women's Economic Development Society, Tura.	Member
9.	Representative of the Meghalaya Rural Development Society.	Member.

The terms of reference of the District Social Audit Committees are as follows:-

- To supervise / scrutinize the overall functioning of the ICDS schemes.
- 2) To ensure co-ordination and full utilization of resources-both from the Government and the Community.
- 3) To utilize available resources and channels for delivery of clear and simple messages to the Community for full participation of children, mothers, adolescent girls and Village Level Coordination Committees in the scheme.
- 4) The tenure of the Committees shall be for a period of 3 (three) years.
- 5) The Committees shall sit quarterly.

Copy to:-

- The P.S. to the Chief Minister for kind information of the Chief Minister.
- The P.S. to Minister I/c. Social Welfare for kind information of the Minister.
- The P.S. to the Chief Secretary for kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- 4. The Under Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of Women & Child Development for information.
- 5. All Deputy Commissioners.
- The Director of Social Welfare, Meghalaya, Shillong for information.
- The Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for favour of publication in the Meghalaya Gazette.
- 8. The Joint Director of Social Welfare, Tura for information.
- 9. The Senior Informatics Officer, NIC, Meghalaya, Shillong for information.

10. All Members concerned for information.

Milley

Social Welfare Department.

R